# CH \$440.00 314288

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM727271

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Recorded at R/F 6258/0926	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital LP		05/11/2022	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.	
Street Address:	9600 West Bryn Mawr Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Rosemont	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60018	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3142888	INTELLIGENT MEDICAL OBJECTS	
Registration Number:	3894187	ІТ	
Registration Number:	4016441	CODE SCOUT	
Registration Number:	4955381	IHEALTH SEARCH	
Registration Number:	3532835	IHEALTH SEARCH	
Registration Number:	4310653	IMO	
Registration Number:	4310654	IMO	
Registration Number:	3592973	IEMR	
Registration Number:	4593802	IMO ANYWHERE	
Registration Number:	2453920	IMO	
Registration Number:	2530169	PIRX	
Registration Number:	2845067	INTELLIGENT MEDICAL OBJECTS	
Registration Number:	4692859	TERMINOLOGY FOR HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS	
Registration Number:	4833637	IMO 2.0 01010101	
Registration Number:	4833636	IMO 2.0 AND THE NUMBERS 0 AND 1 REPEATED	
Registration Number:	5091733	IPL	
Registration Number:	5133947	DX TX RX HX	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007719 FRAME: 0131

900693789

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312.862.2208

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Rob Soneson
Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36772-292
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rob Soneson
SIGNATURE:	/Rob Soneson/
DATE SIGNED:	05/11/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=1L Trademark Release - 2018 TSA (Executed)\_(86368500\_1)#page1.tif source=1L Trademark Release - 2018 TSA (Executed)\_(86368500\_1)#page2.tif source=1L Trademark Release - 2018 TSA (Executed)\_(86368500\_1)#page3.tif source=1L Trademark Release - 2018 TSA (Executed)\_(86368500\_1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007719 FRAME: 0132

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of May 11, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of IMO PARENT, INC. and INTELLIGENT MEDICAL OBJECTS, INC. (each, a "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (whether defined therein or by reference to another agreement).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Collateral Agreement by and among the Grantor, the Collateral Agent, and certain other parties, dated as of December 22, 2017 (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), the Grantor executed and delivered an Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2017 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 26, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6258/0926;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto, including all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby, all registrations thereof and applications for the registration thereof in the USPTO, and all rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement, dilution, or other violation or impairment thereof, including the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom, including without limitation license fees, royalties, income payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit, then or thereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, and all other rights, priorities, and privileges accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world; but excluding intent-to-use Trademark applications to the extent set forth therein (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested the Collateral Agent to release the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) releases, discharges, terminates and cancels the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (iii) re-assigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in the Trademark Collateral, in each case without recourse to the Collateral Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

The Grantor, and any successor to the Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in or to the Trademark Collateral), is hereby authorized to record this Release in the USPTO.

This agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007719 FRAME: 0133

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Collateral Agent

By: Kirk E. Sonnefeld

Name: Kirk Sonnefeld

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE I

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

## Registrations:

Trademark & Design	Application / Registration No.	Application / Registration Date	Applicant / Registered Owner
INTELLIGENT MEDICAL OBJECTS	3,142,888	09/12/2006	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
(IT)	3,894,187	12/21/2010	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
CODE SCOUT	4,016,441	8/23/2011	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
THEALTH SEARCH	4,955,381	5/10/2016	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
IHEALTH SEARCH	3,532,835	11/11/2008	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
imo	4.310.653	3/26/2013	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
	4,310,654	3/26/2013	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
IEMR	3,592,973	3/17/2009	Intelligent Medical Objects. Inc.
IMO ANYWHERE	4,593,802	08/26/2014	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
EMO	2,453,920	05/22/2001	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
PIRX	2,530,169	01/15/2002	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
INTELLIGENT MEDICAL OBJECTS	2,845,067	05/25/2004	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 007719 FRAME: 0135

Trademark & Design	Application / Registration No.	Application / Registration Date	Applicant / Registered Owner
TERMINOLOGY FOR HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS	4,692.859	02/24/2015	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
	4,833,637	10/13/2015	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
<b>IMO</b> 20			
	4,833,636	10/13/2015	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
IPL.	5,091,733	11/29/2016	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
	5,133,947	1/31/2017	Intelligent Medical Objects. Inc.

# Applications:

Trudemark & Đesign	Application / Registration No.	Application / Registration Date	Applicant / Registered Owner
SEMANTIC HIGHWAY	87/041,575	5/18/2016 (fTU)	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
THE PATIENT'S STORY IS TOO IMPORTANT TO LOSE	87/041,567	5/18/2016 (ITU)	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
DATA COLORIZATION	87/361,602	3/7/2017 (ITU)	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
DX HUB	87/631,974	10/3/2017 (TTU)	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.

US-DOCS\131707016.4

**RECORDED: 05/11/2022** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007719 FRAME: 0136